

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

JONATHAN VILMA,

Plaintiff,

Versus

ROGER GOODELL,

Defendant.

* CIVIL ACTION NO. 12-cv-1283
* Consolidated with 12-cv-1718
*
* SECTION C, DIVISION 3
*
*
* JUDGE HELEN G. BERRIGAN
*
*
* MAGISTRATE DANIEL E. KNOWLES, III

THIS PLEADING RELATES TO
CIVIL ACTION NO. 12-cv-1283

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)**

GLADSTONE N. JONES, III (#22221)
LYNN E. SWANSON (#22650)
H.S. BARTLETT III (#26795)
CATHERINE E. LASKY (#28652)
JONES, SWANSON, HUDDALL
& GARRISON, L.L.C.
601 Poydras Street, Suite 2655
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
Telephone: (504) 523-2500
Telecopier: (504) 523-2508

GREGG H. LEVY
BENJAMIN C. BLOCK
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
Telephone: (202) 662-5292
Telecopier: (202) 662-6291
Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Roger Goodell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 The Allegedly Defamatory Statements 2

 The Relevant Provisions of the CBA and the NFL Constitution and Bylaws 5

 Proceedings Under the CBA..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Mr. Vilma’s Claims are Preempted By Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act..... 8

 A. Mr. Vilma’s claims are preempted because their resolution would require interpretation of the NFL CBA and incorporated Constitution and Bylaws. 10

 1. The Court would have to interpret the CBA to resolve Mr. Vilma’s defamation claims. 11

 2. The Court would have to interpret the CBA to resolve Mr. Vilma’s intentional infliction of emotional distress claim..... 17

 B. Mr. Vilma’s claims are preempted because they are an improper attempt to evade the exclusive dispute resolution procedures of the CBA. 18

 II. Each of the Claims Should be Dismissed for Failure To Plead More than Conclusory Allegations on Required Elements. 20

 A. The Complaint fails properly to allege actual malice sufficient to state slander- or libel-based causes of action. 20

 B. The Complaint fails properly to allege outrageous conduct sufficient to state a cause of action for intentional infliction of emotional distress..... 22

 III. In the Alternative, the Claims Should Be Stricken Under the Louisiana Anti-SLAPP Statute, Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure Article 971. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Angio-Medical Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	11
<i>Armington v. Fink</i> , 2010 WL 743524 (E.D. La. 2010)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 20, 21
<i>Atwater v. NFLPA</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Aymond v. Dupree</i> , 928 So. 2d 721 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/12/06)	25
<i>Bagby v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 919 (5th Cir. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Baker v. Farmers Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Besen v. Parents & Friends of Ex-Gays, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1440183 (E.D. Va. April 25, 2012)	19, 21
<i>Brewer v. Memphis Publishing Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Brown v. NFL</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9
<i>Burgos v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1994)	17, 18
<i>Carr v. Abel</i> , 64 So.3d 292	24
<i>Chapman v. Journal Concepts, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Hi. 2007).....	11

Chube v. Exxon Chemical Americas,
760 F. Supp. 557 (M.D. La. 1991).....15

Collins v. Bradley,
962 F. Supp. 854 (M.D. La. 1996).....15

Davis v. Kroger Co.,
2010 WL 1267223 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010), *aff'd*,
429 Fed. Appx. 376 (5th Cir. 2011).....12, 14

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)2, 7

Garley v. Sandia Corp.,
236 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2001)9, 16, 17

Gaunt v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 493 (E.D. La. 2007) (Berrigan, J.).....8

Gulf Coast Indus. Workers Union v. Exxon Co., USA,
991 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1993)7

Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, LLC,
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)24

Holmes v. NFL,
939 F. Supp. 517 (N.D. Tex. 1996)5

Howell v. New York Post Co., Inc.
81 N.Y.2d 115 (NY. Ct. App. 1993).....17

Jackson v. UPS,
1990 WL 182330 (E.D. La. Nov. 19, 1990)14

Jones v. Trump,
971 F. Supp. 783 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)22

Kane Enters. v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.,
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003)2, 8

La. Crisis Assistance Center v. Marzano-Lesnevich,
827 F. Supp. 2d. 668 (E.D. La. 2011).....24

Lacey v. Carroll McEntee & McGinley, Inc.,
1994 WL 592158 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 1994).....23

Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.,
486 U.S. 399 (1988).....8, 9, 10, 16

Mayfield v. NASCAR, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)21

Merchant v. Communications Workers of Am.,
1993 WL 475480 (E.D. La. Nov. 4, 1993)14

Miranda v. Nat’l Postal Mail,
219 Fed. Appx. 340 (5th Cir. 2007).....10

Mock v. T.G. & Y. Stores, Co.,
971 F.2d 522 (10th Cir. 1992)17

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso,
801 N.Y.S.2d 584 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)12, 20

Quesnel v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
66 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1995).....5

Reece v. Houston Lighting & Pwr Co.,
79 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 1996)10, 12, 18

Rep. Steel Corp. v. Maddox,
379 U.S. 650 (1965).....19

Ruffino v. Tangipahoa Parish Council,
965 So. 2d 414 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2007)24

Schaefer v. Lynch,
406 So. 2d 185 (La. 1981)21

Smith v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
943 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1991)12

Smith v. Houston Oilers, Inc.,
87 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 1996)5, 9, 18

Stafford v. True Temper Sports,
123 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1997)9, 13, 14

Stallworth v. Singing River Health Sys.,
2012 WL 1192816 (5th Cir. Apr. 10, 2012)23

<i>Starr v. Boudreaux</i> , 978 So. 2d 384 (La. Ct. App. 2007).....	12, 20
<i>Strachan v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 768 F.2d 703 (5th Cir. 1985)	12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Stringer v. NFL</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	5, 9
<i>Themed Restaurants, Inc. v. Zagat Survey, LLC</i> , 781 N.Y.S. 2d 441 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	21, 22
<i>Trentecosta v. Beck</i> , 703 So. 2d 552 (La. 1997)	11
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Weber v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 274518 (E.D. La. 2001).....	15
<i>White v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 585 So.2d 1205 (La. 1991)	17
<i>Williams v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2012 WL 1192201 (La. App. 5 Cir. Apr. 10, 2012).....	21
<i>Young v. Meyer</i> , 527 So. 2d 391 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1988)	21
STATUTES AND RULES	
Louisiana Civil Code Article 3542	232
Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure Article 971.....	1, 23, 24, 25
Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim
